
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The item seeks ratification of the approval by the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee of Change 

Order No. 1 to Contract W-949 (the “Contract”) between Miami-Dade County (the “County”) and TGSV 

Enterprises, Inc. (the “Contractor”) for the High Service Pump Station Room Electrical Upgrades at the 

John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant (the “Project”).  Due to current unprecedented market conditions, 

resulting from labor shortages and supply chain issues, the Contract has experienced manufacturing and 

delivery delays of the electrical equipment. The standard lead time for this equipment has traditionally 

been 28-36 weeks; however, due to the current market conditions, the unforeseen actual lead time for 

fabrication of the electrical equipment is 75 weeks.  Change Order No. 1 grants a 373-calendar day non-

compensable time extension to the Contract in order to account for the impacts from the delay in the 

fabrication and delivery of the electrical equipment, and bears no additional fiscal impact to the County.  

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (the “Board”) ratify the action of the County 

Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, approving Change Order No. 1 to Contract W-949. The Change 

Order extends the Contract duration by 373-calendar days, thereby modifying the Final Completion Date 

from August 12, 2024 to August 20, 2025. 

SCOPE 

As shown on Exhibit A, which provides basic information about Change Order No. 1, the Project is located 

at the John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant in District 6, which is represented by Commissioner Kevin 

Marino Cabrera. 

DELEGATION AUTHORITY 

The Contract was awarded pursuant to Section 2-8.2.12 of the Miami-Dade County Code related to the 

Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department’s (WASD) Consent Decree and Capital Improvement Program 

Acceleration Ordinance, which delegates authority to the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to 

execute change orders that do not exceed ten percent of the base contract amount, subject to ratification 

by the Board. 

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE 

Change Order No. 1 only provides for a time extension of 373 days; therefore, there is no fiscal impact to 

the County.  

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 

and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 

Mayor

Subject: Resolution Ratifying Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. W-949 for High Service Pump 

Station Room Electrical Upgrades at the John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant  

June 4, 2024

Agenda Item No. 8(O)(3)

MDC001



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

Page 2 

TRACK RECORD/MONITORING 

WASD Deputy Director, Planning Regulatory Compliance and Capital Infrastructure, Marisela Aranguiz-

Cueto, P.E., will oversee the implementation of Change Order No. 1 to Contract W-949.  

BACKGROUND 

Contract W-949 was awarded to the Contractor on April 24, 2023 for the High Service Pump Station 

Room Electrical Upgrades at the John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant.  The award was ratified by the 

Board on May 2, 2023, via Resolution No. R-417-23.  The total Contract award was $13,291,350.00, with 

a Contingency Allowance of $1,329,135.00, and a Contract duration of 385-calendar days, with a 

Contingency Time Allowance of 39 days. Notice to Proceed was issued on July 24, 2023, which 

established August 12, 2024 as the Contract’s Final Completion Date.  

During a preliminary schedule review meeting, the Contractor notified WASD that, due to unprecedented 

market conditions resulting from labor shortages and supply chain issues, the manufacturing and delivery 

of the electrical equipment required for the Project would be extended from the standard lead time of 28-

36 weeks to 65-75 weeks. The Contractor later submitted documentation from Siemens, the manufacturer 

selected to fabricate the electrical equipment, which substantiated an actual lead time of 75 weeks for 

fabrication of the electrical equipment.  As a result, the Contractor requested a 373-calendar day non-

compensable time extension to account for impacts to the Contract’s critical path due to the delay in the 

fabrication and delivery of the electrical equipment. 

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE MEASURES 

On February 21, 2024, the Office of Small Business Development (SBD) reviewed Contract W-949 for 

compliance with a 4 percent Construction (SBE-Con) goal; a 2.02 percent Goods (SBE-G) goal; 

Responsible Wages and Benefits; Residents First Training and Employment Program; and Employ 

Miami-Dade Program requirements. Resolution No. R-1001-15 requires County contracts with small 

business measures to meet at least 85 percent of the small business goals applicable to the portion(s) of 

the contract work performed to date before a change order is considered for Board approval.  Resolution 

No. R-525-17 exempted change orders for non-compensatory time extensions from this requirement.  

Change Order No. One is for a time extension only; therefore, Resolution No. R-1001-15 does not apply. 

TGSV Enterprises, Inc is in compliance with Responsible Wages and Benefits, Resident’s First Training 

and Employment Program, and Employ Miami Dade Program. See the SBD memorandum attached 

hereto as Exhibit B.  

A copy of Change Order No. 1 to Contract W-949 is attached hereto as Exhibit C.  The original contract

documents are kept on file with, and are available upon request from, the Intergovernmental Affairs 

Division of the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department. 

Attachments 

______________________________ 

Jimmy Morales 

Chief Operations Officer 

MDC002



MDC003



MDC004



MDC005



MDC006



MDC007



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

June 4, 2024

8(O)(3)

MDC008



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(O)(3) 
6-4-24Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION RATIFYING ACTION BY THE COUNTY 
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE RELATED TO 
MIAMI-DADE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT’S 
CONSENT DECREE AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAMS ACCELERATION ORDINANCE PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 2-8.2.12 OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, 
FLORIDA, SPECIFICALLY APPROVING CHANGE ORDER 
NO. 1 TO CONTRACT W-949 BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE 
COUNTY AND TGSV ENTERPRISES, INC. FOR A 373-
CALENDAR DAY NON-COMPENSABLE TIME EXTENSION 
TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE HIGH SERVICE PUMP 
STATION ROOM ELECTRICAL UPGRADES AT THE JOHN E. 
PRESTON WATER TREATMENT PLANT 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board ratifies the 

action of the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee, as authorized by section 2-8.2.12 of the 

Code of Miami-Dade County, specifically, approval of Change Order No. 1 to Contract W-949 

between Miami-Dade County and TGSV Enterprises, Inc. for a 373-calendar day non-

compensable time extension to the Contract for the High Service Pump Station Room Electrical 

Upgrades at the John E. Preston Water Treatment Plant.  A copy of Change Order No. 1 is attached 

to the accompanying memorandum as Exhibit C. 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner                                                      , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

MDC009



Agenda Item No. 8(O)(3) 
Page No. 2 

` Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Chairman 
Anthony Rodríguez, Vice Chairman 

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez 
Kevin Marino Cabrera Sen. René García 
Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon 
Danielle Cohen Higgins Eileen Higgins 
Kionne L. McGhee Raquel A. Regalado 
Micky Steinberg 

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 4th day  

of June, 2024.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date 

of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this Resolution and the filing 

of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

JUAN FERNANDEZ BARQUIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Sarah E. Davis 

MDC010


	WASD-Ratification Package - Change Order No. 1 to Contract W-949 - TGSV Enterprises Inc.pdf
	WASD- TGSV- Background Memo re W-949 CO 1 final



